
REPORT

Southern California Association of Governments 
June 5, 2025 

NO. 673 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS 

REGIONAL COUNCIL 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

THURSDAY, May 1, 2025 

THE FOLLOWING MINUTES ARE A SUMMARY OF ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE REGIONAL COUNCIL. A 
VIDEO RECORDING OF THE ACTUAL MEETING IS AVAILABLE ON THE SCAG WEBSITE AT: 
http://scag.iqm2.com/Citizens/.  

The Regional Council (RC) of the Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) held a 
special meeting at the JW Marriott Desert Springs Resort and Spa, Sinatra Ballroom, 74-855 
Country Club Drive, Palm Desert, CA 92260. A quorum was present. 

Members Present 
Sup. Curt Hagman, President San Bernardino County 
Hon. Cindy Allen, 1st Vice President Long Beach District 30 
Hon. Ray Marquez, 2nd Vice President Chino Hills District 10 
Hon. Jan Harnik, Imm. Past President RCTC 
Sup. Vianey Lopez Ventura County  
Michael Goodsell ICTC 
Hon. Carlos Leon OCTA 
Hon. Trish Kelley TCA 

Hon. Alan Wapner SBCTA 
Hon. Mike T. Judge VCTC 
Hon. Gary Gardner Desert Hot Springs District 2 
Hon. Linda Krupa Hemet District 3 
Hon. Clint Lorimore Eastvale District 4 
Hon. Frank Navarro Colton District 6 
Hon. Helen Tran San Bernardino District 7 
Hon. L. Dennis Michael Rancho Cucamonga District 9 
Hon. Rick Denison Yucca Valley District 11 
Hon. John Gabbard Dana Point District 12 
Hon. Wendy Bucknum Mission Viejo District 13 
Hon. William Go Irvine District 14 
Hon. Jon Dumitru Orange  District 17 
Hon. Debbie Baker La Palma District 18 
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Hon. Ryan Balius Anaheim District 19 
Hon. Joe Kalmick Seal Beach District 20 
Hon. Marty Simonoff Brea District 22 
Hon. Frank Yokoyama Cerritos District 23 
Hon. Jeff Wood Lakewood District 24 
Hon. Claudia Frometa Downey District 25 
Hon. Ali Saleh Bell District 27 
Hon. Mark E. Henderson Gardena District 28 
Hon. Suely Saro Long Beach District 29 
Hon. Margaret Clark Rosemead District 32 
Hon. Shaunna Elias Glendora District 33 
Hon. Thomas Wong Monterey Park District 34 
Hon. Margaret E. Finlay Duarte District 35 
Hon. Keith Eich   La Cañada Flintridge District 36 
Hon. Steve Tye Diamond Bar District 37 
Hon. Tim Sandoval Pomona District 38 
Hon. Nikki Perez Burbank District 42 
Hon. David J. Shapiro Calabasas District 44 
Hon. Laura Hernandez Port Hueneme District 45 
Hon. Rocky Rhodes Simi Valley District 46 
Hon. Jenny Crosswhite Santa Paula District 47 
Hon. Steve Manos Lake Elsinore District 63 

Hon. Butch Twining Huntington Beach District 64 

Hon. Daniel Ramos Adelanto District 65 
Hon. Steve Sanchez La Quinta District 66 
Hon. Victoria Garcia San Fernando District 67 
Hon. Patricia Lock Dawson Riverside District 68 
Hon. Marisela Nava Perris  District 69 
Hon. Larry McCallon Air District Representative 
Ms. Lucy Dunn Business Representative 
Hon. Andrew Masiel, Sr.  Pechanga Dev. Corp. Tribal Gov’t Reg’l Planning Brd. 

Members Not Present Members Not Present Members Not Present 
Sup. Kathryn Barger Los Angeles County 
 

Los Angeles County 

Sup. Hilda Solis Los Angeles County 
Sup. Jesus Escobar Imperial County 

Sup. Don Wagner Orange County 
Sup. Karen Spiegel Riverside County 
Hon. Gil Rebollar Brawley District 1 
Hon. Zak Schwank Temecula District 5 
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Hon. Acquanetta Warren Fontana District 8 
Hon. Lauren Kleiman Newport Beach District 15 
Hon. Valerie Amezcua Santa Ana District 16 
Hon. Fred Jung Fullerton District 21 
Hon. Emma Sharif Compton District 26 
Hon. Andrew Lara Pico Rivera District 31 
Hon. James Gazeley Lomita District 39 
Hon. Drew Boyles El Segundo District 40 
Hon. Lauren Meister West Hollywood District 41 
Hon. Ken Mann Lancaster District 43 
Hon. Eunisses Hernandez Los Angeles District 48 
Hon. Adrin Nazarian Los Angeles District 49 
Hon. Bob Blumenfield Los Angeles District 50 
Hon. Nithya Raman Los Angeles District 51 
Hon. Katy Young Yaroslavsky Los Angeles District 52 
Hon. Imelda Padilla Los Angeles District 53 
Hon. Monica Rodriguez Los Angeles District 54 
Hon. Marqueece Harris-Dawson Los Angeles District 55 
Hon. Curren D. Price, Jr.  Los Angeles District 56 
Hon. Heather Hutt Los Angeles District 57 
Hon. Traci Park Los Angeles District 58 
Hon. John Lee Los Angeles District 59 
Hon. Hugo Soto-Martinez Los Angeles District 60 
Hon. Ysabel Jurado Los Angeles District 61 
Hon. Tim McOsker Los Angeles District 62 
Hon. Karen Bass Los Angeles Member-at-Large 

Staff Present  
Kome Ajise, Executive Director 
Darin Chidsey, Chief Operating Officer 
Cindy Giraldo, Chief Financial Officer 
Sarah Jepson, Chief Planning Officer 
Javiera Cartagena, Chief Government and Public Affairs Officer 
Carmen Flores, Chief Human Resources Officer 
Julie Shroyer, Chief Information Officer 
Richard Lam, Senior Deputy Legal Counsel 
Ruben Duran, Board Counsel 
Maggie Aguilar, Clerk of the Board 
Cecilia Pulido, Deputy Clerk of the Board 
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CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

President Hagman called the meeting to order at 9:04 a.m. and asked First Vice President Cindy 
Allen, Long Beach, District 30, to lead the pledge of allegiance.  

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 

President Hagman opened the Public Comment Period for persons to comment on any matter 
pertinent to SCAG’s jurisdiction that were not listed on the agenda.   

Ruben Duran, Board Counsel, acknowledged there were no public comments. 

Seeing no public comment speakers for items not listed on the agenda, President Hagman closed 
the Public Comment Period. 

REVIEW AND PRIORITIZE AGENDA ITEMS 

There were no requests to prioritize agenda items. 

ACTION ITEM 

1. 2025 SCAG Scholarship Program

David J. Shapiro, Chair of the Scholarship Committee, reported that the 15th annual SCAG 
Scholarship Program supports the next generation of public servants.  He noted that the Scholarship 
Committee consisted of nine Regional Council members and two representatives from academia as 
follows: Claudia Frometa, Los Angeles County Representative; Victoria Garcia, Los Angeles County 
Representative; Michael Goodsell, Imperial County Representative; Jan C. Harnik, Riverside County 
Representative; Trish Kelley, Orange County Representative; Steve Manos, Riverside County 
Representative; Rocky Rhodes, Ventura County Representative; Acquanetta Warren, San 
Bernardino County Representative; Dr. So-Ra Baek, Cal Poly Pomona, Ex-Officio; and Dr. James 
Moore, University of Southern California, Ex-Officio. He explained that SCAG received a record 165 
applications from throughout the SCAG region, with stronger representation from Imperial County 
than they had seen in the past. He shared that the committee worked hard to recommend the 
following 10 students to receive the 2025 SCAG Scholarship Award: Hudson Burch (El Centro, 
Imperial County); Cruz De Loera (Brawley, Imperial County); Elisa Hong (Los Angeles, Los Angeles 
County); Serena Tarango (Norwalk, Los Angeles County); Tyler Wu (Walnut, Los Angeles 
County); Alexis Schober (Cypress, Orange County); Matthew Thomas (Lake Elsinore, Riverside 
County); Danaya Figueroa (Colton, San Bernardino County); and Sofia Manzano (Santa Paula, 
Ventura County).  He also reported that they were pleased to partner again with The California 

Packet Pg. 40



REPORT

Transportation Foundation who provided funding for one additional scholarship award: Noelle Kim 
(Santa Ana, Orange County).  He thanked Rachel Wagner, SCAG staff, for her work on this 
Committee and indicated that information about the scholarship award program was in the agenda 
packet.   

There were no Public Comments on Item 1. 

A MOTION was made (Sandoval) to approve Scholarship Committee recommendations for the 2025 
SCAG Scholarship Program Award. Motion was SECONDED (Saleh) and passed by the following roll 
call votes.  

AYES: Allen, Baker, Balius, Bucknum, Clark, Crosswhite, Denison, Dumitru, Eich, Elias, 
Finlay, Frometa, Gardner, Gabbard, Go, Goodsell, Hagman, Harnik, Henderson, L. 
Hernandez, Judge, Kalmick, Kelley, Krupa, Leon, Lock Dawson, Lopez, Lorimore, 
Manos, Marquez, Masiel, McCallon, Michael, Nava, Navarro, Ramos, Rhodes, Saleh, 
Sanchez, Sandoval, Saro, Shapiro, Simonoff, Tran, Twining, Tye, Wapner, Wong, and 
Wood (49)  

NOES: None (0) 

ABSTAIN:  None (0) 

CONSENT CALENDAR 

Approval Items 

2. Minutes of the Meeting – April 3, 2025

3. Resolution No. 25-673-1 Approving the Fiscal Year 2025-26 Final Comprehensive Budget

4. Sacramento Summit Follow-Up and Partner Bills - Support

5. SCAG Memberships and Sponsorships

Receive and File 

6. Purchase Orders, Contracts and Amendments below Regional Council Approval Threshold

7. CFO Monthly Report
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A MOTION was made (Bucknum) to approve Consent Calendar Items 2 through 5 and Receive and 
File Items 6 and 7. Motion was SECONDED (Shapiro) and passed by the following roll call votes.  

AYES: Allen, Baker, Balius, Bucknum, Clark, Crosswhite, Denison, Dumitru, Eich, Elias, 
Finlay, Frometa, Gardner, Go, Goodsell, Hagman, Harnik, Henderson, L. Hernandez, 
Judge, Kalmick, Kelley, Krupa, Leon, Lock Dawson, Lopez, Lorimore, Manos, 
Marquez, Masiel, McCallon, Nava, Ramos, Rhodes, Saleh, Sanchez, Sandoval, Saro, 
Shapiro, Simonoff, Tran, Tye, Wapner, Wong, and Wood (45)  

NOES: None (0) 

ABSTAIN:  Gabbard (1) 

INFORMATION ITEM 

13. Legislative Update

Javiera Cartagena, Chief Government and Public Affairs Officer, provided a report on the 
Sacramento legislative updates. She discussed the legislative calendar, highlighting the May 2 
deadline for bills with fiscal impact and the May 9 deadline for bills without fiscal impact. She 
reported that the early budget bill, AB 100, was passed in mid-April, and amended prior state 
budgets and expanded eligible uses for already appropriated wildfire recovery funds, such as 
providing property tax backfills to affected counties, cities, and special districts for losses from the 
Eaton and Palisades fires. The bill also appropriated $2.8 billion from the General Fund to address 
the Medi-Cal program's current year deficit and $180 million from the Climate Bond for fire 
prevention and forest health improvements. She also reported that the attention would now turn 
to Governor Newsom’s May Revision, which needed to be presented to the Legislature by May 14. 
She explained that that the Governor’s “January Budget” forecasted a modest surplus of about 
$350 million but since that time, the budget picture had worsened drastically. She indicated that 
the Los Angeles wildfires, state healthcare costs, and the impact of the federal tariffs on the stock 
market were adding significant pressures on the State.  She also noted that the Governor's May 
revision would address new funding for housing and homelessness programs, with a letter from 
legislators advocating for $100 million for the REAP program. She indicated that legislators were 
also concerned about fiscal cliffs facing transit agencies and they were proposing $2 billion in 
assistance for these programs. She also noted that funding for the 2026 FIFA World Cup, the 2027 
Super Bowl, and the 2028 Summer Olympic Games were being considered, with SCAG being 
involved in these discussions.  She also indicated that Governor Newsom, Senate President Pro Tem 
Mike McGuire, and Assembly Speaker Robert Rivas had announced their intention to seek an 
extension of California's cap and trade program during the legislative year. With respect to 
Washington D.C., she reported on the status of tariffs, with 145% tariffs on all products from China, 
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except for smartphones, computers, and other electric imports, and 25% tariffs on products from 
Canada and Mexico. She also reported that the House adopted a final concurrent budget resolution 
on April 10, setting the stage for work on the future reconciliation bill. She explained that the House 
Homeland Security Committee marked up its portion of the reconciliation bill, cutting $90 billion 
but spending $69 billion, with $1 billion allocated for security measures for the 2028 Olympics. She 
also noted the House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure marked up its portion, 
resulting in net savings of about $10 billion, with new fees on electric vehicles and hybrids to be 
administered via state vehicle registration systems. She indicated that the EV and hybrid fees would 
take effect immediately, and the budget resolution gave Senate and House committees until May 9 
to come up with the legislation. She also noted that House Speaker Mike Johnson wanted to pass 
the entire reconciliation bill by Memorial Day, but Senator Majority Leader John Thune had not 
publicly agreed to this timeline. 

BUSINESS REPORT 

Regional Council member Lucy Dunn thanked President Hagman and acknowledged the leadership 
he provided over the past year. She shared that she chaired the Global Land Use and Economics 
Council, a group of key business leaders in Southern California. She indicated her report was at the 
end of the agenda packet which highlighted the rapidly changing economic landscape. She reported 
that financial markets were highly volatile due to federal uncertainty, making it tough for business 
leaders to strategize. She noted that automakers were halting investments without time for global 
supply chains to adjust and that the California economy was heavily dependent on small businesses, 
which struggle to adjust to economic changes. She urged kindness towards small businesses and 
emphasized their importance in the local economy. She also reported that the housing market 
remains stagnant, and home buyers were nervous about tariffs, the economy, and their jobs. She 
urged cities and counties to watch spending at the local level due to the unstable national fiscal 
picture and noted that efforts should be made to bring in new sources of revenue and cut red tape 
to support existing businesses. She indicated that a recent report by the Southern California 
Leadership Coalition and LA Economic Development Corporation revealed that Southern California 
ports contribute nearly $500 billion to the regional GDP, employ over 2 million workers, and 
generate $990 billion in tax revenues. She reported that proposed tariffs could reduce port traffic 
by 40% and threaten $500 billion in regional revenue, affecting 2 million workers. She emphasized 
the need to advocate for ports and not take them for granted. She also called for thoughtful 
leadership from city and regional government leaders in tough times. 

PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

President Hagman recognized outgoing members for their hard work and contributions and 
thanked them for their service to SCAG. He also reported the next meeting of the Regional Council 
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was scheduled for Thursday, June 5, at 12:15 p.m. at the SCAG main office in Downtown Los 
Angeles.   

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

Kome Ajise, Executive Director, reported that SCAG held its second Freight Industry Forum in 
preparation for the 2028 Summer Olympic Games. He indicated the forum focused on travel 
demand management (TDM) studies for both freight and passengers, considering the influx of 5 
million additional people during the games. He explained the need to manage freight separately 
from passenger travel to ensure business continuity and access to essential services. He noted the 
forum included industry representatives from various supply chain elements, cargo owners, 
shippers, and key partners across the region. He shared that the following week, a regional TDM 
would focus on passenger travel, with ongoing forums to prepare for the games over the next year 
or two. He reported that in April, SCAG published the final report for the Sustainable Communities 
Program – Smart Cities and Mobility Innovations funding cycle. He explained the program funded 
projects like curb data collection, technology assessments, and permit streamlining to support 
regional goals and noted that the final report reviews eight projects that showcase innovative 
solutions in various contexts across the region. He shared these projects aimed at replicating 
successful innovations across the region, enhancing overall efficiency and sustainability. He 
highlighted the importance of these projects in achieving regional goals and improving 
infrastructure. He also mentioned the $47 million awarded by the state under the Regional Early 
Action Plan (REAP 1.0). He noted the funds were used for various purposes, including general plan 
updates, housing element updates, and ADU regulation development. He explained the program 
aimed to aid housing production by ensuring regional agencies and jurisdictions had the capacity to 
do upfront planning. He also announced that all resources from the $47 million had been spent and 
thanked regional and sub-regional partners for their diligence in utilizing the funds. He indicated the 
completion of this program allowed for future requests for state funding to support ongoing 
initiatives. 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

There were no future agenda items. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements. 
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ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, President Hagman adjourned the meeting of the Regional 
Council at 9:34 a.m.  

[MINUTES ARE UNOFFICIAL UNTIL APPROVED BY THE REGIONAL COUNCIL] 
// 
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MEMBERS Representing Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May

Allen, Cindy Long Beach, RC District 30 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 6

Amezcua, Valerie Santa Ana, RC District 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Baker, Debbie La Palma, RC District 18 1 0 1 1 3

Balius, Ryan Anaheim, RC District 19 1 1 1 1 4

Barger, Kathryn Los Angeles County 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bass, Karen Los Angeles, (Member at Large) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Blumenfield, Bob Los Angeles, RC District 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Boyles, Drew El Segundo, RC District 40 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

Bucknum, Wendy Mission Viejo, RC District 13 1 D D 1 D 1 1 D 1 1 1 1 8

Clark, Margaret Rosemead, RC District 32 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 7

Crosswhite, Jenny Santa Paula, RC District 47 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

Denison, Rick Yucca Valley, RC District 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

Dumitru, Jon Orange,  RC District 17 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 3

Dunn, Lucy Business Representative 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 7

Eich, Keith La Cañada Flintridge, RC District 36 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

Elias, Shaunna Glendora, RC District 33 1 1 1 1 4

Escobar, Jesus Imperial County 1 1 1 0 3

Finlay, Margaret E. Duarte, RC District 35 1 A A 0 A 1 1 A 0 0 1 1 5

Frometa, Claudia M. Downey, RC District 25 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2

Garcia, Victoria San Fernando, RC District 67 1 1 1 1 4

Gardner, Gary Desert Hot Springs, RC District 2 1 0 1 1 3

Gabbard, John Dana Point, RC District 12 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 5

Gazeley, James Lomita, RC District 39 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Go, William Irvine, RC District 14 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 3

Goodsell, Mike ICTC Representative 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 7

Hagman, Curt San Bernardino County 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

Harnik, Jan C. RCTC Rpresentative 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 7

Harris-Dawson, Marqueece Los Angeles, RC District 55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Henderson, Mark E. Gardena, RC District 28 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 5

Hernandez, Eunisses Los Angeles, RC District 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hernandez, Laura Port Hueneme, RC District 45 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 6

Hutt, Heather Los Angeles, RC District 57 0 R R 0 R 0 0 R 0 0 0 0 0

Judge, Mike T. VCTC Representative 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

Jung, Fred Fullerton, RC District 21 1 0 1 0 2

Jurado, Ysabel Los Angeles, RC District 61 0 0 0 0 0

Kalmick, Joe Seal Beach, RC District 20 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 7

Kelley, Trish TCA Representative 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 7

Kleiman, Lauren Newport Beach, RC District 15 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Krupa, Linda Hemet, RC District 3 1 K K 0 K 0 1 K 1 1 1 1 6

Lara, Andrew Pico Rivera, RC District 31 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 4

Lee, John Los Angeles, RC District 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Leon, Carlos A. OCTA Representative 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 4

Lock Dawson, Patricia Riverside, RC District 68 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 6

Lopez, Vianey Ventura County 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 7

Lorimore, Clint Eastvale, RC District 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

Mann, Ken Lancaster, RC District 43 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2

Manos, Steve Lake Elsinore, RC District 63 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

Marquez, Ray Chino Hills, RC District 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

Masiel, Andrew Pechanga Band of Luiseno IndiansTribal Gov. Reg. Plng. Brd. 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2

McCallon, Larry Air District Representative 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 6

McOsker, Tim Los Angeles, RC District 62 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Meister, Lauren West Hollywood, RC District 41 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 7

Michael, L. Dennis Rancho Cucamonga, RC District 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Nava, Marisela Perris, RC District 69 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 6

Navarro, Frank J. Colton, RC District 6 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 6

Nazarian, Adrin Los Angeles, RC District 49 0 0 0 0 0

Padilla, Imelda Los Angeles, RC District 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Park, Traci Los Angeles, RC District 58 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Perez, Nikki Burbank, RC District 42 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 5

Price, Curren D. Los Angeles, RCDistrict 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Regional Council Attendance Report

2024-2025 Total Mtgs 

Attended 

To Date
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Raman, Nithya Los Angeles, RC District 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ramos, Daniel Adelanto, RC District 65 1 1 1 1 4

Rebollar, Gil Brawley, RC District 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 4

Rhodes, Rocky Simi Valley, RC District 46 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 7

Rodriguez, Monica Los Angeles, RC District 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Saleh, Ali Bell, RC District 27 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 5

Sanchez, Steve La Quinta, RC District  66 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 6

Sandoval, Tim Pomona, RC District 38 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 5

Saro, Suely Long Beach, RC District 29 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 6

Schwank, Zak Temecula, RC District 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shapiro, David J. Calabasas, RC District 44 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 7

Sharif, Emma Compton, RC District 26 1 1 0 0 2

Simonoff, Marty Brea, RC District 22 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

Solis, Hilda Los Angeles County 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Soto-Martinez, Hugo Los Angeles, RC District 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Spiegel, Karen Riverside County 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 6

Tran, Helen San Bernardino, RC District 7 0 1 0 1 2

Twining, Butch Huntington Beach, RC District 64 1 0 1 1 3

Tye, Steve Diamond Bar, RC District 37 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 5

Wagner, Donald P. Orange County 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 7

Wapner, Alan SBCTA/SBCOG 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 5

Warren, Acquanetta Fontana, RC District 8 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 6

Wong, Thomas Monterey Park, RC District 34 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

Wood, Jeff Lakewood, RC District 24 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

Yaroslavsky, Katy Los Angeles, RC District 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Yokoyama, Frank A. Cerritos,  RC District 23 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 7

46 35 38 43 47 43 45 53
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